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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND SUPERIOR COURT
PROVIDENCE, SC

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
Plaintiff,

V. C.A. No. PC-2024-04526
AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.,
AETNA BRIDGE COMPANY,

ARIES SUPPORT SERVICES INC.,
BARLETTA HEAVY DIVISION, INC,,
BARLETTA/AETNA 1-195 WASHINGTON
BRIDGE NORTH PHASE 2 JV,

COLLINS ENGINEERS, INC.,
COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS &
CONSULTANTS, INC.,

JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.,
MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
PRIME AE GROUP, INC,,

STEERE ENGINEERING, INC,,
TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION, and
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.,

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Defendants.

DEFENDANT’S VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC’S
OBJECTION TO COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS & CONSULTANTS, INC,,
MOTION TO DISMISS CROSSCLAIM

Defendant, Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (“VHB”) objects to Commonwealth Engineers
& Consulting, Inc.’s (“COMMONWEALTH”) Motion to Dismiss. The Motion to dismiss is
premature as it is based upon the broader Motion to Dismiss filed by Commonwealth and directed
at the Plaintiff, State of Rhode Island. This Motion should only be fully heard and resolved once
the court issues a ruling on Commonwealth’s broader Motion to Dismiss the Plaintiff’s claim
against it.

Wherefore, VHB respectfully requests that the Motion be denied.
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Respectfully submitted,
VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC.
By and through Counsel:

sl Brin & Newterry, Lsy,

Brian C. Newberry, Esq. (#5542)

LEwIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
One Citizens Plaza, Suite 1120
Providence, RI 02903

Tel: (401) 406-3309

Fax: (401) 406-3312
brian.newberry@lewisbrisbois.com

Date: November 18, 2024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this document, filed through the Odyssey File & Serve System, will
be sent electronically to the registered participants as identified on the Case Service Contacts List

and/or paper copies will be sent, postage pre-paid, to those indicated as non-registered participants

on this 18" day of November, 2024. The
downloading from the System.

FOR THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND:

document is further available for viewing and/or

Isl B /%m/a/‘/:% éf-y,

Brian C. Newberry, Esq.
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

Sarah W. Rice, Esg. (#10588)
Stephen N. Provazza, Esg. (#10435)
Assistant Attorneys General

150 S. Main Street

Providence, R1 02903

Tel: (401) 274-4400
srice@riag.ri.gov
sprovazza@riag.ri.gov

Jonathan N. Savage, Esq. (#3081)
Michael P. Robinson, Esq. (#6306)
Edward D. Pare 1ll, Esq. (#9698)
Alyssa L. Lemire, Esq. (#10446)
Savage Law Partners, LLP

564 South Water Street
Providence, Rl 02903

Tel: (401) 238-8500

Fax: (401) 648-6748
s@savagelawpartners.com
mrobinson@savagelawpartners.com
epare@savagelawpartners.com
alemire@savagelawpartners.com

FOR THE DEFENDANTS:

Defendant,

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.,
By its Attorneys,

CozeEN O’CONNOR,

Courtney Ann Richards (#10593)

Wendy Venoit (pro hac vice forthcoming)
Michael Filbin (pro hac vice forthcoming)
200 State Street, Suite 1105

Boston, MA 02109

Tel: (617) 849-5100

Fax: (857-488-4870
crichards@cozen.com
wvenoit@cozen.com

mfilbin@cozen.com

Lawrence M. Prosen (pro hac vice forthcoming)
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1200 19th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036

Tel: (202) 304-1449

Fax: (202) 400-2715
Iprosen@cozen.com

Defendant,
Aetna Bridge Company,
By its Attorneys,

Jackson C. Parmenter, Esg. (#8396)
KELLY, SouzA & PARMENTER, P.C.
128 Dorrance Street, Suite 300
Providence, RI 02903

Tel.: (401) 490-7334
jparmenter@ksplawpc.com

Defendant,
Avries Support Services, Inc.,
By its Attorneys,

Thomas W. Heald, Esq., Reg. #1694
HEALD LAW, LTD.

One Turks Head Place

76 Westminster Street, Suite 420
Providence, RI 02903

Phone: (401) 421-1500

Fax: (401) 331-5886
twh@healdlaw.net

Defendant,
Barletta Heavy Division, Inc.,
By its Attorneys,

Jeffrey B. Pine (#2278)
Lynch & Pine

One Park Row, 5™ Floor
Providence, RI 02903
Tel: (401) 274-3306
jpine@lynchpine.com

Defendant,
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Barletta/Aetna 1-195 Washington
Bridge North Phase 2 JV,
By its Attorneys,

Jeffrey B. Pine (#2278)
Lynch & Pine

One Park Row, 5™ Floor
Providence, RI 02903
Tel: (401) 274-3306
jpine@lynchpine.com

Defendant,
Collins Engineers, Inc.,
By its Attorneys,

Richard G. Fallago, Esq. (#9349)
Gordon Rees LLP

55 Pine Street, 5" Floor
Providence, Rl 02903
rfallago@grsm.com

Defendant,

Commonwealth Engineers &
Consultants, Inc.,

By its Attorneys,

Susan M. Silva, R.I. Bar #9505
Peabody & Arnold LLP
Federal Reserve Plaza

600 Atlantic Avenue

Boston, MA 02210-2261

(617) 951-2100
ssilva@peabodyarnold.com

Defendant,

Jacobs Engineering, Inc.,

By its Attorneys,

Defendant,

Michael Baker International, Inc.,
By its Attorneys,

Christopher C. Whitney (#3261)
Katharine E. Kohm (#8194)
Sheya A. Rivard (#10714)
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP

One Citizens Plaza, 10" Floor

Jackson C. Parmenter, Esg. (#8396)
KELLY, SouzA & PARMENTER, P.C.
128 Dorrance Street, Suite 300
Providence, RI 02903

Tel.: (401) 490-7334
jparmenter@ksplawpc.om
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Providence, RI 02903
Telephone 401-490-3408

Fax 401-588-5166
cwhitney@PierceAtwood.com
kkohm@PierceAtwood.com
srivard@PierceAtwood.com

Defendant,
PRIME AE Group, Inc.
By its Attorneys,

John A. Donovan, Ill #5707
SLOANE AND WALSH, LLP
One Boston Place

201 Washington Street, Suite 1600
Boston, MA 02108

P: (617) 523-6010
jdonovan@sloanewalsh.com

Defendant,
Steere Engineering, Inc.,
By its Attorneys,

Warren D. Hutchison (#5571)
Freeman Mathis & Gary, LLP
60 State Street, Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109

Tel: (617) 963-5967
whutchison@fmglaw.com

Defendant,
TranSystems Corporation,
By its Attorneys,

Mark P. Dolan, Esg. (#3280)
RICE DOLAN & KERSHAW
72 Pine Street, Suite 300
Providence, RI 02903

(401) 272-8800

(401) 421-7218 (fax)
mdolan@ricedolan.com
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